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/G&M (Ele). 

Municipalities 

Whereas considering the typological error, this office order No.235 dated 12-02 
2026 issued earlier regarding delimitation of ward and reservation of seat of 

BHANJANAGAR MUNICIPALITY is hereby revised and the modified order as indicated 
in Statement-II is hereby issued and in exercise of the power conferred by Sub-sec (3) & 
(3-A) of Section 12 of the Odisha Municipal Act 1950 (0disha Act 23 of 1950) read with 

sub-rule (I) of rule 2-A of the Odisha Municipal (Delimitation of Wards, Reservation of 
seats and Conduct of Election) Rules, 1994 with notice that the BHANJANAGAR 

MUNICIPALITY in the District of Ganjam shall be divided into 27 (Twenty seven) wards 
as specified in column(2) of the Statement-I below with the description and boundaries of 
the said ward against each in columns (3) & (4) respectively thereof for the purpose of 

ensuing election of Councilors to the same and the Wards as specified in column (2) of 
the Statement-II below in which the seats reserved Under Section-11 of the said Act., 

shall be set assigned against each in column (3) thereof. 

Ward No. 

k***************t*******kk** 

Any objection or suggestion which may be received from any person interested in 
respect of the said Draft Notification on or before the date of expiry of the period of ten 

days i.e. by 22-02-2026 fromn the date of publication of this notification will be 

considered. Objections or suggestions received after the said period shall not be taken 
into consideration. 

2 

CORRIGENDUM 

STATEMENT-I 

kk*****kt** 

Dated 13.0O6 

3 

Description of Four side boundary of the 
Ward 

Statement 1 :- Enclosed 

wards 
4 

Dlstrict Magistrate, Ganjam 
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No. 
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SI. 

5 
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10 

11 
12 
13 
14 

15 

16 
17 

18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 

Memo No. 

Memo No. 

Memo No. 

Ward determined 

Ward No. 1 
Ward No.2 
Ward No.3 
Ward No.4 
Ward No.5 
Ward No.6 
Ward No.7 
Ward No.8 
Ward No.9 
Ward No. 10 
Ward No. 11 
Ward No.12 
Ward No. 13 
Ward No. 14 
Ward No. 15 
Ward No. 16 
Ward No. 17 
Ward No.18 
Ward No. 19 
Ward No.20 
Ward No.21 
Ward No.22 
Ward No.23 
Ward No.24 
Ward No.25 
Ward No.26 
Ward No.27 

68 / G&M (Ele) 

269 

STATEMENT-II 

Copy alongwith its enclosures 

/ G&M (Ele) 

Assignment of SC/ST/SC Women/ST Women 
& other Women 

UR 

/ G&M (Ele) 

UR 
WOMEN 
WOMEN 

SC 
UR 
UR 

UR 
SC 
UR 
SC 
UR 

UR 

UR 

SC(W) 
WOMEN 
WOMEN 
WOMEN 
WOMEN 
WOMEN 
WOMEN 

UR 
WOMEN 
WOMEN 

WOMEN 

Bhanjanagar Municipality for affixing in the municipalty office notice board for 
information of general public. 

SC(w) 
ST(W) 

District Magistrate, Ganjam 

Dated 130. a096 
forwarded to the Executive Officer, 

District Magistrate, Ganjam 

Copy to Notice Board of Ganjam Collectorate, Chatrapur/ Project Director, 
DUDA, Ganjam, Chatrapur for wide publication. 

Dated /3 006 

Copy to D.I.O, NIC, Ganjam Collectorate, Chayapur for hoisting of this 
notice in the District Website for its wide publication. 

District Magtstrate, Ganjam 
Dated I30. R0 

Copy alongwith its enclosures submitted td) Director of Municipal 
Administration, H&UD Department, 3rd Floor, Kharavel Bhavad, Unit-V, Bhubaneswar, 
Pn-751001 for information and necessary action. 

District Magistrate, njam 
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1 

3 

5 

6 

7 

8 

STATEMENT -I 

Descriptionof the ward 

Mahanty Sahi, Bada Dhoba sahi, Panda Colony, Old E: Gamundi Land 

police line, Jailers quarter and jail to mohapatra W: Bhanja Marg 

house, waders line, Barrack of police quarter from N: Old Police Line Road 
S: Mochi Sahi 

Netrananda house to Trinath Gouda House. 

Four side boundary of the 

wards 

Bhanja Sahitya Parishad to Taria Behera House; both E: Mohanty Street 

sides of Sri Raju Patra's Residence Road, Rath Street, W: Narayan Temple Street 
N: Main Road 

|Telanga Street, Sigidi Street |S: Masjid Road 

Hospital Lane to Prabhakar Sahu's Residence; both E: Narayan Temple Street 

sides of Bata Lane up to Teli Street, Chiranjeevi W: Puruna Bazar Street 

Pattnaik Street, Trimula Rao Residential Quarter,N: Main Road 

Subudhi Street up to well junction, Jungli MasterS: Dera Sahi 

Road up to M.D. Rahiman Back Lane of Kaju. 
Subudhi and Kanhu Routa Street 

Main Road Puruna Bazar Street up to River Bed: bothE: Bata Lane 

sides of Dera Street, Sana Dhoba Street up to M.D. W: Loharakhandi River 

Up School Junction; NAC Office Road up to Mediri N: Main Road & Market 

S: Harijan Colony 
Sahi 

Naha Totha Sahi up to Slaughter House; Nagapuria E: Jamapalli Lands 

Harijan Sahi, Mocha Sahi, NAC Harijan Colony, W: Puruna Bazar Sahi Road 
N: Bada Dhoba Street & 

Malasahi near Narayan Swamy Temple 
Narayan Temple Street 
S: Loharakhandi River 

Main Road both sides from Bhanja Sahitya Parishad E: Jamapalli Lands 

to Chidananda Cultural Centre; Market Area; Govt:W: Gandhi Kailash Hill 

Girls High School to Bus Stand; New Police Line; N: Bhejiput 

|DFO North Residential Quarter to Petrol Tank; BDO|s: Bellaguntha Road 

Colony; Revenue Colony; Byaghra Devi Road up to 

Sisu Mandira Chak; Niladri Bihar lst & 2nd Lane; 

Krupalu Nagar; Nigamananda Nagar, etc. 

Shop) 

Red Cross Road (Eastern Side) fron Tilottama E: Gandhi Kailash Hill 

Tripathy's House to Children's Park; Upper Circle W: Loharakhandi River 

Area; Choultry; Cinema Pandel Street Area and Red N: Eragolla Street 

Cross Road (Western Side) from S. Raghunath S: NAC Office Road 

Choudhury's House to Ch. Sibarama Subudhi (Kirani 

Red Cross Road (Eastern Side) from Kabiraj Ballabha| E: Petrol Tank Road 

Narayan Panda's Residential House to Anjuman W: Loharakhandi River & High 

|Islami Junction near S. Yusuf Khan Shoe Shop; Dalo School Road 

Colony; Patra Colony; Red Cross (Western Side) from N: Petrol Tank Junction 

|Gopal Krushna Pradhan's House up to North Side of]S: Children's Park 

Children's Park; Basic Training School; Telephone 

sides) 
Bhawan to Irrigation Office; Eragolla Sahi (both 

Remar:s 

|Anjuman Junction to New Post Office; Bada Total E: PWD Road 
Sahi; Mala Sahi; Bakula Bana Sahi; LIC Colony (1st, W: Loharakhandi Road 
2nd & 3rd Lane); Christian Sahi (both sides); Electric| N: Central Range Office 
Colony to Central Range Office; Manaicha Sahi S: U.B. High School 



SI Ward 

no. 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

no. 

19 

10 

20 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

|Sudarsan Naik's House to Udaya Pradhan's House; E: PWD Road 

Auda Sahi; Dhuandia Sahi; Khumbhar Sahi; P.W: PWD Road, Bhejiput 

Balaram Patra Mill to R.N. Panda's House; Mukti N: Rajadanda, Bhejiput 

|Panda's House to Sana Khadal Sahi; Bada Khadall S: Central Range Office 

Sahi up to M. Budhmati Subudhi's House 

16 

17 

Rajadanda (both sides); Balli Sahi (both sides):E: Adua Sahi 

Eastern side both sides of Bhejiput Main Road from W: PWD Road 

s: Kumbhar Sahi Maya Gouda's House to PWD Store Room; Watcher's N: PWD Canal 

Quarter 

18 

Descriptionof the ward 

Western side of Bhejiput Main Road fromn SrilE: PWD Road 

Raghunath Temple to Nayak Hotel; Gola Sahi; Bada W: Irigation Canal 

Kabara Sahi; Sana Kabara Sahi; Harijan Sahi &N: Sri Raghunath Temple 

Eastern Road of Bhejiput Main Road from P.Lands 

Saipatrani's House to Haribandhu Behera's House S: Post Office 

and its Back Side; Western Road of Bhejiput Main 

19 

Four side boundary of the 

wards 

Road Lands 

20 

Kasturi Devi House to PWD Irrigation Colony and E: PWD Iigation Canal 

Hartnagar (Western Row) from Pitamber Dash'sW: Lalsingi Roads 

House to M.S. Pattnayak's House; Western Row N: Forest Colony 

Hartnagar Main Road from Labanga Lata Rath'sS: Sri Raghunath Temple 

Thatched House to Canal Street Land; Hartnagar Nua|Lands 

Sahi (both sides) including Hartnagar harijan street 

Hartnagar Harijan Street; Hartnagar Forest Colony; E: Farm Lands 

Hartnagar Main Road (Westerm Side) from K. W: Lalsingi Lands 

Ramchandra Patra (Post Office) House to Forest| N: Sriram Nagar Lands & 

|Ranger's Colony; DLB Farm Colony; PHED Colony; Reserve 

|Daha Project Colony; Irrigation I.B.; CTO Colony and|S: Nua Sahi, Hartnagar 

Sri Ram Nagar 

Mala Sahi; Harijan Sahi near NAC Office; 

Sahi; both sides of Sinkha Sahi; Harijan 

Leprosy Colony 

Mediri| E: NAC Office Road 

Sahi &W: Baunsalundi Village 
N: NAC Compost Depot 
S: Loharakhandi 

Bypass square,adeni colony ,Gandhi Nagar, Okareem E: NH 

sahi 
Part,Chedabhumil W:UNIT-6 LALSINGI 

street ,Landhei 
Road,Rammandir sahi,gayatri nagar ,arabinda marga N:LALSINGI MAIN ROAD 

S:BYPASS ROAD 
and chidananda marga(88) 

|Lalsingi badadanda sahi,adua sahi,nua sahi,Panda| E:UNIT-6 LALSINGI 

colony Sankar sahi,Siba mandira sahi(89) 
W:CHEDABHUMI 

N:CHEDABHUMI ROAD 

S:Loharakhandi river 

E:UNIT-5 LALSINGI 

|Lalsingi golapadar sahi,keuta sahi, panchayat office| 

main road, Landhei sahi Part,Chedabhumi road, Ram 

|krushna nagar 

W:CHEDABHUMI VILLAGE 

N:ARABINDA MARG 
S:Loharakhandi river 

|Landhei sahi Part, Bichhati, Lalsingi palli, Rasulkunda E:NH 

Resiorvoir 

W:CHEDABHUMI 

N:WARD NO, 15 
S:CHEDABHUMI ROAD 

chedabhumi Bada Danda sahi, School sahi, Bhoota E:Dhanjaya nagar 

gada sahi and Bari sahi 
W:Rajkundu 
N:forest 
S:Loharakahandi river 

Remarks 



no. 

21 

22 

23 

24 

Ward 

25 

26 

27 

no. 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

Descriptionof the ward 

27 

Four side boundary of the 

wards 

Main road sahi, Nua sahi, Bari sahi,rajkundupali- E:Chedabhumi 
W:sanakodand 

|kandha sahi,Hadi sahi and Pana sahi 
N:forest 
S:Loharakahandi river 

Dhuan chai bada danda,bari sahi,harijana sahi, E: LOHARAKHANDI RIVER 

Janala kuha sahi, tala sahi,karana sahi, bautamula W;GAMUNDI WARD 

sahi, gamundi bada danda(l side),gamundi dhoba NO. 23N:Loharakhandi RIVER 
S:Bhaliakhai 

sahi, bhagabata sahi(end),Ananda nagar upto river 

sahi, Gopinath sahi,dhuan E;Dhaun chai ward no.22 
Nua sahi,harijana 

sahi,gudia sahi,gudia tala sahi,gamundi bada dandaW;agajhola,jilundi 

sahi, tela sahi nua sahi (one side), Dhoba sahi and NO.23N:Loharakhandi river 

S:Bhaliakhai village 
Nala sahi 

Aagjhola village, Chakundapalli, Defency Colony, E:GAMUNDI, JILUNDI 
W;BADAKODANDA AND 

Sanapathara Village FOREST 
N:BAUNSALUNDI VILLAGE, 

BADAKODANDA 

S:JILUNDI 

Baunsalundi main road both side,satya sahi school| E:BHANJANAGAR 

Ipakha bada danda sahi (both side) ,barama WARD NO.15 

sahi, Dubuduba sahi ,Badakodanda chaka,AMAR W: KHADALA 

nagar(part) 
SAHI(BAUNSALUNDI) 

N:DUDUBA ROAD UPTO 

Baunsa lundi-adua sahi,badakodanda road uptoE:KHADALASAHI CHAKA 

masani sahi,satya nagar,khadala sahi ,defenceW:BADAKODANDA CHAKA 

|colony bila sahi,pano sahi,Bypass road upto| N:D.kaithapalli 

dubuduba village, Dubuduba S:AGAJHOLA 

|Gouda sahi, bada danda sahi,sri bihar,khadala sahi, E:Nuagaon, belaguntha tahasil 

bari sahi,radha krushna sahi, kandha sahi and w:kalinganagar, Ward No.1 

road belaguntha sahi sahi, Kandha 

panigrahi sahi to jamapali chaka 

,snehalata| N; KULADA ROAD 

Remarks 

S: Loharakhandi RIVER 

District Magistrate, Ganjau. 
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